House Bill 1327

By: Representatives Seabaugh of the 34th, Adesanya of the 43rd, Williams of the 37th, and Anulewicz of the 42nd

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

To amend an Act creating a system of public schools for the City of Marietta in the County of Cobb, approved December 29, 1890 (Ga. L. 1890-91, Vol. II, p. 1014), as amended, particularly by an Act approved May 12, 2008 (Ga. L. 2008, p. 3701), so as to provide for compensation of the board; to provide an effective date; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

6

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

7

SECTION 1.

8 An Act creating a system of public schools for the City of Marietta in the County of Cobb, 9 approved December 29, 1890 (Ga. L. 1890-91, Vol. II, p. 1014), as amended, particularly by 10 an Act approved May 12, 2008 (Ga. L. 2008, p. 3701), is amended by revising subsection (c) 11 of Section 3 as follows: 12 "(c)(1) As of July 1, 2024, the members of the board shall be paid \$1,250.00 per month, 13 as compensation out of the budget of the board of education revenues. The chairperson 14 shall be compensated an additional \$225.00 per month and the vice chairperson shall be 15 compensated an additional \$112.00 per month out of the budget of the board of education 16 revenues.

(2) As of July 1, 2026, the members of the board shall be paid in the same amount per
month as the members of the Marietta City Council serving at the same time, as
compensation out of the budget of the board of education revenues. The chairperson
shall be compensated an additional \$225.00 per month and the vice chairperson shall be
compensated an additional \$112.00 per month out of the budget of the board of education
revenues."

23

SECTION 2.

24 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.